
LIST OF TRANSIT TRANSPORT ROUTES
FOR PROTOCOL 1

Country

Brunei
Darussalam

Cambodia

Indonesia

AH.
No.

150

150

1

11

2

150

25

Origin - Destination

Sungai Tujoh/Miri (Brunei
Darussalam / Malaysia Check
Point) - Kuala Lurah /
Limbang (Brunei
Darussalam/Malaysia Check
Point)
Puni/Limbang (Brunei
Darussalam/Malaysia Check
Point) - Labu/Lawas (Brunei
Darussalam/Malaysia Check
Point)

Poi Pet (Cambodia/Thailand
Border) - Sisophon - Phnom
Penh - Bavet (Cambodia /
Vietnam Border)

Trapeing Kreal (Cambodia /
Lao PDR Border) - Stung
Treng -
Kampong Cham - Phnom
Penh - Sihanoukville Port

Merak - Jakarta - Surakarta -
Surabaya - Denpasar

Pontianak - Entikong/Tebedu
(Indonesia/Malaysia, Sarawak
Border)

Banda Aceh - Medan -
Palembang - Bakahuni

Length
(Km.)

140

28

574

764

1,299

321

2,523

Remarks

Below
Class III

= 48 km.*

Below
Class III

= 198km.*
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Country

Lao PDR

Malaysia

AH.
No.
3

12

11

15

16

2

150

150

150

Origin - Destination

Boten (Lao PDR/China
Border) - Luang Namtha -
Houi Sai (Lao PDR/Thailand
border)

Natrey (J.R.AH.3)-Oudomsay
- Luang Phrabang - Vientiane

Vientiane (J.R.AH. 12) -Ban
Lao - Thakhek - Savannakhet
- Pakse - Veunkhame (Lao
PDR/Cambodia Border)

Namphao (Lao PDRA/iet Nam
Border)- Ban Lao (J.R.AH.11)

Savannakhet (Lao PDR/
Thailand Border) -
Danesavanh (Lao PDR/ Viet
Nam Border)

Bukit Kayu Hitam (Malaysia/
Thailand Border) - Kuala
Lumpur - Seremban - Senai
Utara - Tanjung Kupang

Entikong/Tebedu (Indonesia/
Malaysia Border) - Serian -
Kuching

Serian - Sibu - Bintulu - Miri

Miri - Sg. Tujoh (Malaysia/
Brunei Darussalam Check
Point)

Length
(Km.)
251

682

861

136

240

980

106

861

24

Remarks

Below
Class III

= 194km.*

Below
Class III
= 160 km.

Below
Class III
= 86 km.*



Country

Myanmar

Philippines

AH.
No.
150

150

1

2

3

14

26

Origin - Destination

Kuala Lurah (Malaysia/Brunei
Darussalam Check Point) -
Limbang/Puni (Malaysia/
Brunei Darussalam Check
Point)

Lawas/Labu (Malaysia/Brunei
Darussalam Check Point) -
Kota Kinabalu

Tamu (Myanmar/India Border)
- Mandalay - Meiktila -
Payagyi (including Payagyi-
Yangon) - Myawadi
(Myanmar/Thailand Border)

Meiktila - Loilem - Keng Tung
- Tachileik (Myanmar/
Thailand Border)

Kyaington (Keng Tung) -
Mongla

Muse (Myanmar/China
Border) - Mandalay

Laoag City - Manila - Matnog
- (Ferry Service) - San Isidro -
Tacloban City - Liloan (Ferry
Service) - Lipata - Surigao
City - Davao City - General
Santos City - Zamboanga City

Length
(Km.)

45

226

1,665

807

93

453

3,073

Remarks

Below
Class III

= 939
Kms.

Below
Class III

= 644 Kms

Below
Class III

= 93 Kms.

Below
Class III

= 277
Kms.
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Country

Singapore

Thailand

AH.
No.

1

2**

3

12

16

19

Origin - Destination

Designated Transit Transport
Routes to be submitted at the
time of deposit of Instrument
of Ratification.

Mae Sot (Thailand/Myanmar
Border) - Tak - Bangkok - Hin
Kong - Nakhon Nayok -
Aranyaprathet - Khlong Luek
(Thailand/Cambodia Border)

Mae Sai (Thailand/Myanmar
border) - Chiang Rai -
Lampang - Tak - Bangkok
(West Outer Ring Road) -
Nakhon Pathom - Pak Tho -
Chumphon - Suratthani -
Phattalung - Hat Yai - Sadao
(Thailand/Malaysia Border)

Chiang Rai - Chiang Khong
(Thailand/Lao PDR Border)

Hin Kong - Saraburi - Nakhon
Ratchasima - Khon Kaen -
Nongkhai (Thailand/Lao PDR
Border)

Tak - Phitsanulok - Khon
Kaen - Kalasin - Somdet -
Mukdahan (Thailand/Lao
PDR Border)

Nakhon Ratchasima -
Kabinburi - Laem Chabung
East Outer Bangkok Ring
Road (Tub Chang) - Bang Pa
In

Length
(Km.)

702

1,923

115

533

713

491

Remarks
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Country

Viet Nam

AH.
No.
1

1

15

16

17

Origin - Destination

Moc Bai (Viet Nam/Cambodia
Border) - An Suong (Ho Chi
Minh City) -

Dong Ha - Da Nang/Tien Sa

Keo Nua (Viet Nam/Lao PDR
Border) - Bai Vot - Vinh - Cua
Lo

Lao Bao (Viet Nam/Lao PDR
Border) - Dong Ha

Dong Nai - Vung Tau

Length
(Km.)

99

197

123

83

75

Remarks

Note: The existing standards of the designated transit transport routes
are at least of class III standards, excepts those mentioned in the
remarks

* Under construction/committed for construction
** Including length between Tak - Bangkok 363 kms. which is part

of AH.-No. 1
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